
Borough of Madison 
 

Budget Presentation, February 22, 2016 
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Budget Process 
 

  December 14, Draft 5 Year Capital Plan 

  January 28, Open Space Trust Fund 

  February 1, Initial budget review 

  February 8, Department Head Operating & Capital 

     (submit the unaudited Annual Financial Statements) 

  February 22, Follow up budget review 

    (prepare the Official State Budget document) 

  March 14, Official Budget Introduction 

  April 11, Official Budget Hearing & Adoption 

Details can be found at http://www.rosenet.org/725/Annual-Budget-Process  
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Budget Summary 
 

• Surplus estimates for Water, Electric and Municipal Operating are better than 
initially forecast. 

• Administration and Department Heads were able to refine 5 Year Capital 
Budget Plan and reduce costs by $880,000. 

• All services will continue at current levels. 

•  Budget accommodates an additional $750,000 in funds dedicated to Capital.  

• No staff reductions. 

• Small municipal property tax increase of 1.5% which will be closer to 1.3% on 
your actual property tax bill due to increase in ratable base. 

• Increased funding for salt, brine and snow removal. 

• Budget absorbs other increased costs including: 

• $104,000 in debt service for new borrowing at sewage treatment plant. 

• Over $100,000 increase in sewage treatment plant operating expenses. 

• $94,000 increase in state pension bill. 
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5 Year Capital Plan 
 

The current five year General Capital need is estimated at $20,427,150 (sum of the five highlighted 

numbers above).  This averages out to $4,085,450 per year. 

Borough of Madison  

5 Year Capital Improvement Plan  

Department/ Projects 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Engineering & Public Works 

Road Reconstruction 1,265,000 1,460,000 1,260,000 940,000 930,000 

Milling/Overlay/Lots/Sidewalks 805,250 960,000 860,000 820,000 875,000 

Stormwater System 130,000 500,000 635,000 625,000 275,000 

Sanitary Capital 540,000 720,000 385,000 385,000 565,000 

Building Improvements 120,000 280,000 75,000 0 0 

Roads, Parks & Equipment 435,000 250,000 290,000 290,000 250,000 

Subtotal 3,295,250 4,170,000 3,505,000 3,060,000 2,895,000 

Recreation 56,000 75,000 25,000 25,000 0 

Police 78,000 230,000 130,000 225,000 100,000 

Fire 100,500 257,500 301,500 251,500 312,000 

Library 330,000 300,000 375,000 230,000 100,000 

 Total General Capital  * 3,859,750 5,032,500 4,336,500 3,791,500 3,407,000 

Electric Utility 895,000 760,000 515,000 560,000 475,000 

Water Utility 540,000 610,000 335,000 575,000 360,000 

Total Utility Capital   $   1,435,000   $   1,370,000   $     850,000   $   1,135,000   $     835,000  
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Municipal Budget 
 

Line REVENUE 2015 2016

INCREASE

(DECREASE)

PERCENT 

CHANGE

Estimate           

2017

Estimate           

2018

1 PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - OPERATING 3,900,000 4,200,000 300,000 7.69% 4,250,000 4,150,000

1a PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - CAPITAL 0 0 0 0 300,000 300,000

1b WATER SURPLUS - OPERATING 500,000 500,000 0 0.00% 500,000 500,000

1c GVR PILOT PAYMENT 0 0 0 0 300,000

2 MUNICIPAL SOURCES 3,420,000 3,452,559 32,559 0.95% 3,521,610 3,592,042

3 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND BALANCE 130,000 130,000 0 0.00% 130,000 -

4 STATE AID AND GRANTS 1,038,038 1,038,038 0 0.00% 1,038,038 1,038,038

5 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - CAPITAL 2,870,000 3,670,000 800,000 27.87% 3,370,000 3,800,000

6 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - OPER. 1,116,400 1,199,444 83,044 7.44% 1,212,353 917,266

7 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - DEBT SVC 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

8   TOTAL MUNICIPAL REVENUES 15,221,038 16,520,041 1,299,003 8.53% 16,649,001 16,924,346

9 PROPERTY TAXES 13,842,164 14,049,796 207,632 1.50% 14,330,792 14,617,408

10     TOTAL REVENUES 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754

APPROPRIATIONS

11 SALARIES & WAGES 10,011,582 10,256,362 244,780 2.44% 10,512,771 10,775,590

12 HEALTH INSURANCE (NET) 1,814,000 1,814,000 0 0.00% 1,830,000 1,855,000

13 PENSION & SOCIAL SECURITY 1,722,000 1,816,000 94,000 5.46% 1,888,640 1,964,186

14     SUB-TOTAL 13,547,582 13,886,362 338,780 2.50% 14,231,411 14,594,776

15 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 50,000 50,000 0 0.00% 50,000 50,000

16 LEGAL 210,000 210,000 0 0.00% 215,000 220,000

17 DEPARTMENT OPERATING EXP. 2,849,284 2,949,163 99,879 3.51% 3,022,892 3,098,464

18 UTILITIES 787,000 779,600 (7,400) -0.94% 799,090 819,067

19 WASTE REMOVAL 1,608,600 1,645,300 36,700 2.28% 1,672,800 1,696,100

20 LIABILITY INSURANCE 590,000 608,000 18,000 3.05% 623,200 638,780

21     SUB-TOTAL 6,094,884 6,242,063 147,179 2.41% 6,382,982 6,522,412

22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 3,053,000 3,800,000 747,000 24.47% 3,800,000 3,800,000

23 DEBT SERVICE 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

24 REVALUATION NOTE PAYMENT 80,000 80,000 0 0.00%

25     SUB-TOTAL 5,379,600 6,210,000 830,400 15.44% 6,127,000 6,127,000

26 MADISON-CHATHAM JOINT MTG. 1,030,131 1,175,000 144,869 14.06% 1,120,000 1,123,500

27 PUBLIC LIBRARY 1,379,005 1,391,412 12,407 0.90% 1,420,100 1,441,800

28     TOTAL SPENDING 27,431,202 28,904,837 1,473,635 5.37% 29,281,493 29,809,488

29 RESERVE FOR UNCOLL. TAXES 1,632,000 1,665,000 33,000 2.02% 1,698,300 1,732,266

30 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754
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Property Taxes 
 

Line REVENUE 2015 2016 

INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 

PERCENT  

CHANGE 

1 PRIOR YR. SURPLUS-OPERATING 3,900,000  3,800,000  (100,000) -2.56% 

1a WATER SURPLUS 500,000  500,000  0  0.00% 

2 MUNICIPAL SOURCES  3,420,000  3,452,559  32,559  0.95% 

3 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND BALANCE 130,000  130,000  0  0.00% 

4 STATE AID AND GRANTS 1,038,038  1,038,038  0  0.00% 

5 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - CAPITAL 2,870,000  3,370,000  500,000  17.42% 

6 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - OPER. 1,116,400  1,647,797  531,397  47.60% 

7 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - DEBT SVC 2,246,600  2,320,000  73,400  3.27% 

8   TOTAL MUNICIPAL REVENUES 15,221,038  16,258,394  1,037,356  6.82% 

9 PROPERTY TAXES  13,842,164  14,049,796  207,632  1.50% 

10     TOTAL REVENUES 29,063,202  30,308,190  1,244,988  4.28% 

42.0% 

44.0% 

46.0% 

48.0% 

50.0% 

52.0% 

54.0% 

56.0% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Property Taxes as a % of Total Revenues 

Property Taxes as a 

percentage of Total 

Revenues are dropping. 

Over 53% of the Borough 

budget is funded by non-tax 

revenue. 
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What is Municipal Surplus? 
 

Surplus is GOOD.  It represents wise financial management and is generated as follows.  Municipal 

revenues from sources such as permits and fees are greater than expected (line 7).    Delinquent taxes 

are collected (line 8).  Current year tax collection exceeds what is budgeted (line 9).  Department Heads 

do not spend all of their budget (line 10).   The Borough receives revenue that it did not anticipate at 

the time the budget was adopted (line 11 & 12).  

 

Want to learn more about Surplus (aka Fund Balance)?  Page 26 of the Strategic Planning Report has an excellent explanation.  The 

report can be found here http://www.rosenet.org/DocumentCenter/View/2891    7 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Est

1 Balance at Beginning of Year 6,006$    4,409$    4,365$    5,592$    7,250$    7,778$    

2 Less: Utilized in Municipal Budget (5,235)     (3,635)     (2,800)     (2,975)$   (3,597)$   (3,900)$   

3 Sub Total (Free Balance) 771        774        1,565      2,617$    3,653$    3,878$    

4 Add: Generated in Current Year 3,638      3,591      4,027      4,633$    4,125$    4,253$    

5 Balance at Year End 4,409$    4,365$    5,592$    7,250$    7,778$    8,131$    

6 Increase (Decrease) (1,597)     (44)         1,227      1,658      528        353        

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Surplus Generated From: Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Est

7 Non-Taxable Revenues 569$       1,357$    785$       550$       559 837$      

8 Delinquent Tax Collections 131        306        615        118        10 78          

9 Current Year Taxes 933        595        1,001      1,731      1444 1,371     

10 Cancellation of Prior Years Appropriations 1,388      1,245      1,265      1,565      1617 1,746     

11 Misc Revenue and Other Revenues, net 617        88          (49)         289        495 221        

12 FEMA -         -         410        380        0 0

                                TOTAL 3,638$    3,591$    4,027$    4,633$    4,125$    4,253$    

2010 Actual Thru 2015 Estimate as of December 31st

Schedule of Municipal Surplus Balances

Borough of Madison

http://www.rosenet.org/DocumentCenter/View/2891


Utilities 
 

Shifting from the municipal budget to the 
water and electric utility budgets and utility 
performance… 
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Water Utility Performance 
 

The Water Utility had historic sales for 2015 due to a hot, dry summer (line 6).  In order to maintain surplus 

levels and adequately fund water utility capital projects (line 10), Council should consider reducing the amount of 

surplus transferred from the water utility to the municipal budget (line 2) and explore adjusting the water rates 

which are well below market. 
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2015

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

1 Balance at Beginning of Year $776 $1,027 $1,140 $1,441 $1,518 $1,609 $1,609 $1,899 $1,682 $1,338

2 Less: Utilized in Municipal Budget ($457) ($350) ($350) ($450) ($450) ($500) ($500) ($500) ($500) ($500)

3 Add: Generated in Current Year $708 $463 $651 $527 $541 $660 $790 $283 $156 $256

4 Balance at Year End $1,027 $1,140 $1,441 $1,518 $1,609 $1,769 $1,899 $1,682 $1,338 $1,094

5 Increase (Decrease) $251 $113 $301 $77 $91 $160 $290 ($217) ($344) ($244)

2015

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

Revenues

6 Tariff Collections $2,239 $2,281 $2,618 $2,481 $2,480 $2,800 $2,680 $2,500 $2,525 $2,550

7 Miscellaneous Revenue $117 $147 $69 $90 $67 $0 $39 $60 $60 $60

8 Cancellation of CY/PY Appropriations $231 $226 $229 $287 $374 $300 $430 $300 $300 $300

Expenses

9 Operations ($1,779) ($1,791) ($1,865) ($1,931) ($1,980) ($2,040) ($1,959) ($2,037) ($2,119) ($2,204)

10 Capital Improvement ($100) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($540) ($610) ($450)

11 AMR $0 ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) ($200) $0 $0 $0

12 Estimated Surplus $708 $463 $651 $527 $541 $660 $790 $283 $156 $256

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Water Utility Surplus Balances (in 000's)

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Estimated Water Utility Sales and Performance (in 000's)



Water Utility Performance 
 

Borough of Madison 

Schedule of Water Utility Surplus Balances (in 000's) 

For the Year's 2014 & 2015 

2014 2015 

Actual Actual 

Balance at Beginning of Year $1,518   $1,609 

Less: Utilized in Municipal Budget (450) (500) 

Add: Generated in Current Year 541  790  

Balance at Year End $1,609  $1,899  

Increase (Decrease) 91  290 

Borough of Madison 

Schedule of Estimated Water Utility Sales and Performance  

(in 000's) 

For the Year's 2014 & 2015 

2014 2015 

Actual Actual 

Tariff Collections  $2,480 $2,680 

Miscellaneous Revenue $67 $39 

Operations -$1,980 -$1.959 

Capital Improvement -$200 -$200 

AMR -$200 -$200 

PY Appropriation Reserves $374 $430 

Estimated Surplus $541 $790 

As a reminder, each year, a 

portion of the Water Utility 

Surplus is transferred to the 

Municipal Budget for tax relief. 

The yellow box to the left shows 

the amount transferred to the 

budget.  The next slide shows 

$500,00 of Water Utility Surplus 

included as revenue in the 

Municipal Budget for 2015. 
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Water Utility Revenues 
 

See line 1B “Water Surplus – 

Operating”. 

In 2015, $500,000 in Water Utility 

Surplus was transferred to the 

Municipal Budget for tax relief. 

 

 

Line REVENUE 2015 2016

INCREASE

(DECREASE)

PERCENT 

CHANGE

Estimate           

2017

Estimate           

2018

1 PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - OPERATING 3,900,000 4,200,000 300,000 7.69% 4,250,000 4,150,000

1a PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - CAPITAL 0 0 0 0 300,000 300,000

1b WATER SURPLUS - OPERATING 500,000 500,000 0 0.00% 500,000 500,000

1c GVR PILOT PAYMENT 0 0 0 0 300,000

2 MUNICIPAL SOURCES 3,420,000 3,452,559 32,559 0.95% 3,521,610 3,592,042

3 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND BALANCE 130,000 130,000 0 0.00% 130,000 -

4 STATE AID AND GRANTS 1,038,038 1,038,038 0 0.00% 1,038,038 1,038,038

5 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - CAPITAL 2,870,000 3,670,000 800,000 27.87% 3,370,000 3,800,000

6 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - OPER. 1,116,400 1,199,444 83,044 7.44% 1,212,353 917,266

7 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - DEBT SVC 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

8   TOTAL MUNICIPAL REVENUES 15,221,038 16,520,041 1,299,003 8.53% 16,649,001 16,924,346

9 PROPERTY TAXES 13,842,164 14,049,796 207,632 1.50% 14,330,792 14,617,408

10     TOTAL REVENUES 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754

APPROPRIATIONS

11 SALARIES & WAGES 10,011,582 10,256,362 244,780 2.44% 10,512,771 10,775,590

12 HEALTH INSURANCE (NET) 1,814,000 1,814,000 0 0.00% 1,830,000 1,855,000

13 PENSION & SOCIAL SECURITY 1,722,000 1,816,000 94,000 5.46% 1,888,640 1,964,186

14     SUB-TOTAL 13,547,582 13,886,362 338,780 2.50% 14,231,411 14,594,776

15 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 50,000 50,000 0 0.00% 50,000 50,000

16 LEGAL 210,000 210,000 0 0.00% 215,000 220,000

17 DEPARTMENT OPERATING EXP. 2,849,284 2,949,163 99,879 3.51% 3,022,892 3,098,464

18 UTILITIES 787,000 779,600 (7,400) -0.94% 799,090 819,067

19 WASTE REMOVAL 1,608,600 1,645,300 36,700 2.28% 1,672,800 1,696,100

20 LIABILITY INSURANCE 590,000 608,000 18,000 3.05% 623,200 638,780

21     SUB-TOTAL 6,094,884 6,242,063 147,179 2.41% 6,382,982 6,522,412

22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 3,053,000 3,800,000 747,000 24.47% 3,800,000 3,800,000

23 DEBT SERVICE 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

24 REVALUATION NOTE PAYMENT 80,000 80,000 0 0.00%

25     SUB-TOTAL 5,379,600 6,210,000 830,400 15.44% 6,127,000 6,127,000

26 MADISON-CHATHAM JOINT MTG. 1,030,131 1,175,000 144,869 14.06% 1,120,000 1,123,500

27 PUBLIC LIBRARY 1,379,005 1,391,412 12,407 0.90% 1,420,100 1,441,800

28     TOTAL SPENDING 27,431,202 28,904,837 1,473,635 5.37% 29,281,493 29,809,488

29 RESERVE FOR UNCOLL. TAXES 1,632,000 1,665,000 33,000 2.02% 1,698,300 1,732,266

30 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754

MUNICIPAL BUDGET

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND APPROPRIATONS
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Electric Top Customers 
 

The top 50 electric utility customers are 

listed here.  If you are unable to read 

this, the document is also available on 

the Finance Department’s “Annual 

Budget Process” page on Rosenet. 

The top 50 customers represent 40% of 

the total revenue.  The other 6,671 

customers  pay the remaining 60% or 

$13,653,000. 

 

 

Name 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Drew- Drew $1,940,066.93 $1,818,635.87 $1,759,930.10 $1,771,876.24 $1,708,529.73 $1,800,774.31

Pfizer- 5 Giralda 1,453,798.72 1,525,526.38 1,418,296.20 1,472,439.10 747,339.12 824,878.81

3 Giralda Frm (Quest) 652,482.20 681,341.18 662,942.16 654,947.36 710,316.15 688,226.83

Giralda 7  multi-tenant 636,606.88 634,755.46 654,235.05 690,489.13 627,646.05 644,076.42

Verizon/Realogy 395,912.19 34,841.92 33,371.02 226,120.01 437,211.19 507,782.24

Giralda 1 - Pfizer + 305,710.74 359,916.23 365,792.88 366,378.34 494,493.30 489,787.96

Maersk/Merck 666,688.97 650,253.47 592,693.89 571,550.21 492,867.88 385,565.80

Stop N Shop 439,747.18 417,643.19 418,021.88 387,272.14 397,780.22 385,372.23

Whole Foods 389,120.88 371,337.81 368,405.28 348,980.62 356,551.90 352,461.32

Verizon Switching Stn 318,577.93 344,005.00 307,328.25 560,031.58 312,803.73 314,756.23

YMCA, Keep Street 247,377.49 243,908.19 234,694.59 237,238.82 234,312.68 253,310.69

Drew- New Arts 183,653.05 177,966.24 199,930.57 200,849.61 199,873.68 211,654.87

Sunrise Assisted Living 182,817.83 186,669.91 183,846.38 189,412.41 189,875.43 196,216.40

Madison High School 164,716.57 160,664.86 169,497.60 170,242.26 161,699.18 164,357.14

Borough - Well D 166,923.94 63,770.08 125,732.56 111,111.08 137,869.57 126,109.45

Borough - Well A 38,140.40 213,507.70 80,463.81 85,838.45 78,135.85 108,634.77

Madison Library 66,859.49 106,804.48 109,820.27 106,565.22

Pine Acres 93,816.44 90,935.32 84,395.38 95,658.94 94,664.09 89,879.63

Madison Junior School 84,362.54 85,187.72 87,402.40 83,142.74 82,945.05 88,251.00

BOE- Torey Sabatini 70,256.54 77,267.94 71,832.52 79,737.87 80,735.73 78,163.24

Hartley Dodge 28,607.36 62,419.07 68,815.90 72,486.64 77,938.43

Public Safety Building 69,422.85 74,973.74 76,336.46 77,317.00

Nautilus 69,741.77 71,036.03 74,601.21 73,429.24 68,266.58 67,442.25

Madison Honda 76,875.17 73,616.78 71,299.18 67,762.77 66,069.71 66,802.52

Quick Check 64,729.11 65,097.90 64,073.40 63,062.38 62,510.98 62,431.96

Madison Car Wash 40,038.05 39,271.68 39,293.94 39,672.74 40,729.58 61,610.53

Burger King 64,698.82 64,500.07 67,407.99 66,020.26 63,031.85 60,957.18

Gary's Wine 79,164.55 63,710.67 62,672.92 61,681.81 60,071.37 60,413.64

YMCA- Loveland 57,724.43 58,178.61 55,671.91 51,080.54 54,398.67 56,977.09

BOE- Central Ave School 51,577.97 51,662.35 50,168.82 51,972.27 49,607.32 53,363.91

54 Main Bar & Grill 50,680.24 51,056.60 51,422.63 52,018.07 51,897.43 52,783.38

Bayley Ellard 51,110.05 49,898.72 50,777.32 55,665.70 53,965.07 50,773.07

EP Heller 42,842.17 47,637.78 51,082.10 49,723.61 48,988.47 49,908.51

St Vincents 44,950.44 46,636.51 47,008.89 51,232.50 48,084.83 49,030.24

Staples 47,183.89 47,421.61 49,713.58 51,107.94 44,932.33 44,900.55

Plaza Lanes / Stryx 67,148.74 67,654.17 66,177.98 70,042.83 68,949.43 44,248.17

Housing Auth, 24 Central 43,193.92 44,130.28 44,319.13 47,417.98 44,295.72 43,976.40

Giralda- Day Care 35,117.67 35,144.97 37,570.66 45,016.00 36,201.06 39,887.42

BOE- Kings Rd School 33,325.82 34,359.75 32,689.83 38,318.41 36,768.37 36,220.79

Dunkin Donuts 43,692.26 40,534.95 43,026.37 41,447.55 34,886.84 35,181.84

Clearview Cinema 34,063.35 32,894.06 30,606.79 32,558.51 36,158.24 35,077.30

Jaguar Dealership 30,462.37 30,021.36 33,631.15 35,954.79 35,919.85 34,567.57

Chase Bank - Waverly Pl 37,498.51 33,040.02 30,753.91 30,072.77 29,713.53 31,967.28

Madison Vet Hospital 32,906.00 46,949.56 29,648.47 29,926.57 29,549.38 31,348.21

Provident Bank 27,279.51 26,316.99 24,217.72 24,389.38 25,529.94 26,531.10

Grace Espicopal 29,300.58 29,193.91 29,170.88 28,232.43 26,298.84 25,955.85

Pfizer- Carriage House 39,800.85 40,701.34 34,650.04 34,468.27 23,336.98 23,213.69

Borough, Well C 39.00 45,549.09 67,910.84 52,358.00 29,637.80 19,121.81

AT&T Cell Tower 21,421.25 23,273.31 23,943.01 19,477.96 16,402.81 16,535.54

Verizon Cell Tower 25,621.87 26,022.32 26,653.30 20,436.73 16,286.88 15,360.78

TOTAL $9,307,677.90 $9,838,459.04 $9,006,783.76 $9,168,668.57

Total Electric Revenue 22,694,000$      23,210,000$      22,420,000$      $22,800,000

Top 50% of total Rev 41.0% 42.4% 40.2% 40.2%
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Electric Utility Performance 
 

• The hot and dry summer also helped Electric Utility sales in 2015 (line 6). 

• Note higher capacity costs expected in 2018 (line 10). 

• With everything else being equal, surplus generation is estimated to climb and then level off in 2018 (line 15).  This will allow the Borough to 

build important ‘free balance’ (line 5).  Free Balance is Line 1 minus Line 2.  With no free balance in 2015, the Borough essentially drained the 

surplus down to almost zero, leaving no cushion for emergencies. 
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2015

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

1 Balance at Beginning of Year $7,079 $7,387 $8,959 $4,477 $2,718 $4,822 $4,683 $5,373 $6,322 $6,496 $6,496 $8,155 $9,070 $10,325

2 Less: Utilized in Municipal Budget ($4,360) ($4,360) ($3,450) ($3,450) ($2,656) ($3,356) ($3,516) ($3,722) ($5,796) ($6,233) ($6,233) ($7,199) ($6,909) ($7,044)

3 Add: Generated in Current Year $4,668 $5,932 ($1,032) $1,691 $4,760 $3,217 $4,206 $4,671 $5,970 $7,477 $7,892 $8,114 $8,165 $7,582

4 Balance at Year End $7,387 $8,959 $4,477 $2,718 $4,822 $4,683 $5,373 $6,322 $6,496 $7,740 $8,155 $9,070 $10,325 $10,863

5 Free Balance $2,719 $3,027 $5,509 $1,027 $62 $1,466 $1,167 $1,651 $526 $263 $263 $956 $2,160 $3,281

A low 'Free Balance' is risky as it means that the surplus is being drawn down to a very low amount after the tranfer to the municipal budget.

2015

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

Revenues

6 Cash Collections $14,450 $15,342 $16,623 $19,536 $23,184 $22,351 $22,694 $23,210 $22,440 $22,800 $22,822 $22,300 $22,400 $22,500

7 MRNA + Fund Balance Realized $573 $610 $453 $232 $406 $188 $135 $162 $763 $76 $59 $100 $100 $100

8 Cancellation of CY/PY Appropriations $604 $857 $820 $1,296 $993 $927 $710 $536 $918 $700 $826 $675 $675 $675

Expenses

9 Block Contracts / Energy ($8,200) ($8,200) ($16,000) ($16,200) ($16,500) ($16,800) ($16,000) ($15,800) ($14,250) ($11,997) ($11,713) ($6,750) ($6,645) ($6,900)

10 Capacity (http://www.rosenet.org/242/The-Cost-of-Peak-Energy) ($2,265) ($2,509) ($3,119)

11 Transmission (For 2006 to 2015, all costs  for line 9-12 were combined into line 9 and titled "Purchased Power".) ($529) ($529) ($530)

12 Spot, Admin, Ancillaries, etc ($797) ($772) ($769)

13 Admin & Operating ($2,359) ($2,677) ($2,928) ($3,173) ($3,223) ($3,349) ($3,233) ($3,307) ($3,701) ($3,702) ($3,702) ($3,725) ($3,795) ($3,860)

14 Elec Utility Capital* ($400) $0 $0 $0 ($100) ($100) ($100) ($100) ($200) ($400) ($400) ($895) ($760) ($515)

15 Total Surplus Generated $4,668 $5,932 ($1,032) $1,691 $4,760 $3,217 $4,206 $4,701 $5,970 $7,477 $7,892 $8,114 $8,165 $7,582

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Electric Utility Surplus Balances (in 000's) as of December 31st

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Electric Utility Sales and Performance (in 000's) as of December 31st



Electric Surplus to Reduce Taxes 

 

Similar to the Water Utility, Each year a portion of the Electric Utility Surplus is transferred to the 

Municipal Budget for tax relief.  See line 2 above.  Those figures will repeat themselves on the next page 

on the municipal budget. 
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2015

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

1 Balance at Beginning of Year $7,079 $7,387 $8,959 $4,477 $2,718 $4,822 $4,683 $5,373 $6,322 $6,496 $6,496 $8,155 $9,070 $10,325

2 Less: Utilized in Municipal Budget ($4,360) ($4,360) ($3,450) ($3,450) ($2,656) ($3,356) ($3,516) ($3,722) ($5,796) ($6,233) ($6,233) ($7,199) ($6,909) ($7,044)

3 Add: Generated in Current Year $4,668 $5,932 ($1,032) $1,691 $4,760 $3,217 $4,206 $4,671 $5,970 $7,477 $7,892 $8,114 $8,165 $7,582

4 Balance at Year End $7,387 $8,959 $4,477 $2,718 $4,822 $4,683 $5,373 $6,322 $6,496 $7,740 $8,155 $9,070 $10,325 $10,863

5 Free Balance $2,719 $3,027 $5,509 $1,027 $62 $1,466 $1,167 $1,651 $526 $263 $263 $956 $2,160 $3,281

A low 'Free Balance' is risky as it means that the surplus is being drawn down to a very low amount after the tranfer to the municipal budget.

2015

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Estimate 2015 2016 2017 2018

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2/1/16 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate

Revenues

6 Cash Collections $14,450 $15,342 $16,623 $19,536 $23,184 $22,351 $22,694 $23,210 $22,440 $22,800 $22,822 $22,300 $22,400 $22,500

7 MRNA + Fund Balance Realized $573 $610 $453 $232 $406 $188 $135 $162 $763 $76 $59 $100 $100 $100

8 Cancellation of CY/PY Appropriations $604 $857 $820 $1,296 $993 $927 $710 $536 $918 $700 $826 $675 $675 $675

Expenses

9 Block Contracts / Energy ($8,200) ($8,200) ($16,000) ($16,200) ($16,500) ($16,800) ($16,000) ($15,800) ($14,250) ($11,997) ($11,713) ($6,750) ($6,645) ($6,900)

10 Capacity (http://www.rosenet.org/242/The-Cost-of-Peak-Energy) ($2,265) ($2,509) ($3,119)

11 Transmission (For 2006 to 2015, all costs  for line 9-12 were combined into line 9 and titled "Purchased Power".) ($529) ($529) ($530)

12 Spot, Admin, Ancillaries, etc ($797) ($772) ($769)

13 Admin & Operating ($2,359) ($2,677) ($2,928) ($3,173) ($3,223) ($3,349) ($3,233) ($3,307) ($3,701) ($3,702) ($3,702) ($3,725) ($3,795) ($3,860)

14 Elec Utility Capital* ($400) $0 $0 $0 ($100) ($100) ($100) ($100) ($200) ($400) ($400) ($895) ($760) ($515)

15 Total Surplus Generated $4,668 $5,932 ($1,032) $1,691 $4,760 $3,217 $4,206 $4,701 $5,970 $7,477 $7,892 $8,114 $8,165 $7,582

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Electric Utility Surplus Balances (in 000's) as of December 31st

Borough of Madison

Schedule of Electric Utility Sales and Performance (in 000's) as of December 31st



Electric Surplus to Reduce Taxes 

 

Surplus from the 

Electric Utility is used 

in the municipal 

budget to fund Capital 

such as roads, trucks, 

etc (line 5), Debt 

Service (line 7) and a 

portion of municipal 

operations (line 6) 

Line REVENUE 2015 2016

INCREASE

(DECREASE)

PERCENT 

CHANGE

Estimate           

2017

Estimate           

2018

1 PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - OPERATING 3,900,000 4,200,000 300,000 7.69% 4,250,000 4,150,000

1a PRIOR YR. SURPLUS - CAPITAL 0 0 0 0 300,000 300,000

1b WATER SURPLUS - OPERATING 500,000 500,000 0 0.00% 500,000 500,000

1c GVR PILOT PAYMENT 0 0 0 0 300,000

2 MUNICIPAL SOURCES 3,420,000 3,452,559 32,559 0.95% 3,521,610 3,592,042

3 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND BALANCE 130,000 130,000 0 0.00% 130,000 -

4 STATE AID AND GRANTS 1,038,038 1,038,038 0 0.00% 1,038,038 1,038,038

5 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - CAPITAL 2,870,000 3,670,000 800,000 27.87% 3,370,000 3,800,000

6 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - OPER. 1,116,400 1,199,444 83,044 7.44% 1,212,353 917,266

7 ELECTRIC SURPLUS - DEBT SVC 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

8   TOTAL MUNICIPAL REVENUES 15,221,038 16,520,041 1,299,003 8.53% 16,649,001 16,924,346

9 PROPERTY TAXES 13,842,164 14,049,796 207,632 1.50% 14,330,792 14,617,408

10     TOTAL REVENUES 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754

APPROPRIATIONS

11 SALARIES & WAGES 10,011,582 10,256,362 244,780 2.44% 10,512,771 10,775,590

12 HEALTH INSURANCE (NET) 1,814,000 1,814,000 0 0.00% 1,830,000 1,855,000

13 PENSION & SOCIAL SECURITY 1,722,000 1,816,000 94,000 5.46% 1,888,640 1,964,186

14     SUB-TOTAL 13,547,582 13,886,362 338,780 2.50% 14,231,411 14,594,776

15 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 50,000 50,000 0 0.00% 50,000 50,000

16 LEGAL 210,000 210,000 0 0.00% 215,000 220,000

17 DEPARTMENT OPERATING EXP. 2,849,284 2,949,163 99,879 3.51% 3,022,892 3,098,464

18 UTILITIES 787,000 779,600 (7,400) -0.94% 799,090 819,067

19 WASTE REMOVAL 1,608,600 1,645,300 36,700 2.28% 1,672,800 1,696,100

20 LIABILITY INSURANCE 590,000 608,000 18,000 3.05% 623,200 638,780

21     SUB-TOTAL 6,094,884 6,242,063 147,179 2.41% 6,382,982 6,522,412

22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 3,053,000 3,800,000 747,000 24.47% 3,800,000 3,800,000

23 DEBT SERVICE 2,246,600 2,330,000 83,400 3.71% 2,327,000 2,327,000

24 REVALUATION NOTE PAYMENT 80,000 80,000 0 0.00%

25     SUB-TOTAL 5,379,600 6,210,000 830,400 15.44% 6,127,000 6,127,000

26 MADISON-CHATHAM JOINT MTG. 1,030,131 1,175,000 144,869 14.06% 1,120,000 1,123,500

27 PUBLIC LIBRARY 1,379,005 1,391,412 12,407 0.90% 1,420,100 1,441,800

28     TOTAL SPENDING 27,431,202 28,904,837 1,473,635 5.37% 29,281,493 29,809,488

29 RESERVE FOR UNCOLL. TAXES 1,632,000 1,665,000 33,000 2.02% 1,698,300 1,732,266

30 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 29,063,202 30,569,837 1,506,635 5.18% 30,979,793 31,541,754

MUNICIPAL BUDGET

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND APPROPRIATONS
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Surrounding Communities 
 

Town 

2015 Per    

Person *     

Municipal Tax 

Garbage 

included in 

taxes? 

Curbside Yard 

Waste? 

Sewer included 

in taxes? 

Fall Curbside  

Leaf Pickup? 

Paid, 

Professional 

Fire Dept? 

Municipal     

Electric Utility? 

Senior Center    

and Van? 

Number of 

Crossing 

Guards** 

Madison $794 Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes and Yes 35 

Chatham Boro $847 No Yes No Yes No No Yes and Yes 20 

Chatham Twp $802 No No No No No No Yes and Yes 3 

Morris Twp $1,010 Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No 1 

Florham Park $1,037 No Yes No Yes No No Yes but no van 2 

Harding $1,408 No No No No No No No 0 

Here is the proof.  Madison has some of the lowest municipal taxes in the area.  

Residents in surrounding communities pay more in taxes and either receive less 

in services or are required to pay additional fees for those services. 

 

 

* Per person municipal tax is calculated using the 2015 Morris County Abstract of Ratables and the 2010 Census. 

** Crossing Guards are funded in the municipal budget (not the School Board Budget).  The annual cost for Crossing Guards for the 

Borough of Madison is over $275,000. 
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Strategic Planning Guidelines 
 

All guidelines are either in compliance or trending in the right direction. 

 

 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 est 2016 est 2017 est 2018 est
Guideline 1A Surplus revenue in budget should be less $3,635 $2,800 $2,975 $3,597 $3,900 $4,200

than surplus generated in the prior year $3,638 $3,591 $4,027 $4,633 $4,113 $4,253

(yes or no) yes yes yes yes yes yes

Guideline 1B Prior Year End Municipal Surplus/ $4,409 $4,365 $5,592 $7,250 $7,786 $8,131

Total Appropriations $24,452 $25,151 $25,682 $29,587 $29,063 $30,570

(20% to 25%) 18.0% 17.4% 21.8% 24.5% 26.8% 26.6%

Guideline 1C

Surplus in excess of 25% should only be 

used on capital and debt service
na na na na na na

Guideline 2 Operations Shortfall/ $1,611 $1,778 $1,710 $2,319 $1,483 $1,619 $1,712 $1,717

Total Appropriations $24,452 $25,151 $25,682 $29,587 29,063 30,570 $30,980 $31,542

(less than 7%) 6.6% 7.1% 6.7% 7.8% 5.1% 5.3% 5.5% 5.4%

Guideline 3A Water & Elec Utility Surplus Transfer/ $3,706 $3,866 $4,172 $6,246 $6,733 $7,699 $7,409 $7,544

Total Appropriations $24,452 $25,151 $25,682 $29,587 29,063 30,570 30,980 31,542

(Should not exceed 22%) 15.2% 15.4% 16.2% 21.1% 23.2% 25.2% 23.9% 23.9%

Guideline 4A Debt Service/ $2,262 $2,269 $2,266 $2,269 $2,247 $2,330 $2,327 $2,327

Total Appropriations $24,452 $25,151 $25,682 $29,587 $29,063 $30,570 $30,980 $31,542

(should not exceed 10%) 9.3% 9.0% 8.8% 7.7% 7.7% 7.6% 7.5% 7.4%

Borough of Madison

For details, please visit http://www.rosenet.org/346/2014-Strategic-Planning-Initiative 

Strategic Planning Guidelines as required by R206-2015
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GOOD NEWS 

- Emergency Note Payment of $80,000 will not be an expense in 2017 (line 24). 

- PILOT payments from GVR project will increase revenues (line 2). 

- Construction permit and other GVR related revenue will result in higher municipal surplus 

generation (line 1). 

-GVR residents will become new electric and water customers. 

- Because of increasing pension expenses and tax levy cap bank, Council has the flexibility 

to raise taxes (line 9)  well above the 2% levy cap if you so desire. 

- Maintaining all services. 

CHALLENGES 

- Sewage Processing costs (line 26) are difficult to estimate. 

- All collective bargaining agreements expire 12/31/17. 

-Affordable housing litigation, planning and implementation costs will be significant. 

- Affordable Care Act “Cadillac Tax” on employees is effective 1/1/2020.  Costs for managing these and 

other mandates will continue to increase. 

- Water Utility surplus balances will continue to fall unless action is taken.  

2017 AND BEYOND 
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Alternate Budget Format 
 

Strategic Planning suggested an alternate budget format.  

 

line APPROPRIATIONS Operations Capital Total Operations Capital Total Operations Capital Total

1 Operating Expenses 20,128,425$  20,614,393$  21,117,188$  

2 Public Library 1,391,412$    1,420,100$    1,441,800$    

3 Joint Meeting 1,175,000$    1,120,000$    1,123,500$    

4 Tax Reserves 1,665,000$    1,698,300$    1,732,266$    

5 Capital Improvement Fund 3,800,000$    3,800,000$    3,800,000$    

6 Debt Service 2,410,000$    2,327,000$    2,327,000$    

7 Total Appropriations 24,359,837$  6,210,000$    30,569,837$  24,852,793$  6,127,000$    30,979,793$  25,414,754$  6,127,000$    31,541,754$  

REVENUES Operations Capital Total Operations Capital Total Operations Capital Total

Recurring

8 Prior Year Surplus 4,200,000$    4,250,000$    300,000 4,150,000$    300,000

9 Property Taxes 14,049,796$  14,330,792$  14,617,408$  

10 Municipal Sources & PILOT 3,452,559$    3,521,610$    3,892,042$    

11 State Aid & Grants 1,038,038$    1,038,038$    1,038,038$    

Non-recurring

12 General Cap. Fund Balance 130,000$      130,000$      

13 Sale of Property

14 Revenues Before Transfers 22,740,393$  130,000$      22,870,393$  23,140,440$  430,000$      23,570,440$  23,697,488$  300,000$      23,997,488$  

15 Funded from Utilities (line 14 - 7) * (1,619,444)$   (6,080,000)$   (7,699,444)$   (1,712,353)$   (5,697,000)$   (7,409,353)$   (1,717,265)$   (5,827,000)$   (7,544,265)$   

Utility Transfers

16 Electric 7,199,444$    6,909,353$    7,044,266$    

17 Water 500,000$      500,000$      500,000$      

-$             (0)$               1$                

2018

2018

2016, 2017 and 2018 Alternative Budget Format ( in $000's)

Borough of Madison

2016 2017

2016 2017
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Tax Bill Breakdown 
 

To the right is the actual tax bill for 

the last three years for a home in 

Madison that has a sale value of 

about $780,000 (assessed value of 

$688,500). 

The municipal portion of the 

property tax bill went DOWN from 

2013 to 2015 by $21.   

The County and School Board 

portion of the bill went UP by $613. 

 

 

 

2013-15         

% change 2015 2014 2013 

Schools 7.00% $7,863  $7,525  $7,346  

Municipal -0.70% $2,871  $2,857  $2,892  

County 5.20% $1,935  $1,859  $1,839  

TOTAL $12,668  $12,242  $12,077  

County 

15.3% 

Municipal 

22.6% 
School Tax 

62.1% 

20 



Borough of Madison 
 

QUESTIONS? 
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